

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2010 No. 521**

**INVESTIGATORY POWERS**

**The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance  
and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010**

*Made - - - - 25th February 2010*

*Coming into force 6th April 2010*

**THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS  
(DIRECTED SURVEILLANCE AND COVERT  
HUMAN INTELLIGENCE SOURCES) ORDER 2010**

1. Citation, commencement and interpretation
  2. Amendment of Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 1 to the Act
  3. Prescribed offices, ranks and position with relevant public authorities
  4. Additional offices, ranks and positions prescribed for urgent cases
  5. Restrictions on the granting of authorisations
  6. (1) Where an entry in column (2) or (3) of...
  7. An individual holding an office, rank or position with the...
  8. The restrictions on the granting of authorisations under sections 28...
  9. Transitional arrangements
  10. Revocation
- Signature

---

SCHEDULE — PRESCRIBED OFFICES ETC. IN RELEVANT PUBLIC  
AUTHORITIES AND RESTRICTIONS ON AUTHORISATIONS

PART 1 — OFFICES ETC. AND RESTRICTIONS IN RESPECT OF PUBLIC  
AUTHORITIES SPECIFIED IN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 1 TO  
THE ACT

PART 2 — OFFICES, ETC. AND RESTRICTIONS IN RESPECT OF  
RELEVANT PUBLIC AUTHORITIES SPECIFIED IN PART 2 OF  
SCHEDULE 1 TO THE ACT

Explanatory Note

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. Pt. 1 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- Sch. Pt. 2 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- Sch. Pt. 1 dash inserted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(3)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 dash inserted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(8)(b)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 dash omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 word substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(6)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(3)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(3)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(3)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(3)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(3)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(14)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 374
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/197 art. 2
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(2)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(2)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(2)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2012/2007 Sch. para. 123(2)(d)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(a)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(b)(iii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(8)(b)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 5(3)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 5(4)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(6)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 16(1)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 185
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/467 Sch.
- Sch. Pt. 1 Table words substituted by S.I. 2014/549 Sch. 1 para. 41(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 Table words substituted by S.I. 2014/549 Sch. 1 para. 41(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 Table Column 1 words substituted by S.I. 2016/655 Sch. para. 8
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2016/992 Sch. para. 43
- Sch. Pt. 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2017/1250 reg. 16(2)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2017/1250 reg. 16(2)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 2 table words substituted by S.I. 2017/960 art. 3
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(4)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(4)(c)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(5)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(a)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(6)(a)(iii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(7)(a)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(7)(a)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(7)(a)(iii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(7)(a)(iv)

- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(7)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(8)(a)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(8)(a)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(8)(b)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(9)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(9)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(10)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(11)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(12)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 4(13)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 5(2)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 5(3)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 5(5)(a)
- Sch. Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2018/905 art. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(6)(d)(i)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(6)(d)(ii)
- Sch. Pt. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2018/378 Sch. para. 20(p)
- Sch. Pt. 1 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/424 Sch. para. 54
- art. 1 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 2 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 3 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1500 art. 2(2)
- art. 3(2)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 11
- art. 4 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2012/1500 art. 2(3)
- art. 4(2) substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(3)
- art. 4(2) words inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 12
- art. 5 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 5(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(4)(a)
- art. 6 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 7 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 8 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 8 words substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(5)
- art. 9 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)
- art. 10 coming into force by S.I. 2010/521 art. 1(1)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. Pt. 1A inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 16(2)
- Sch. Pt. 1B inserted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(8)
- Sch. Pt. 1A substituted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(7)
- Sch. Pt. 1A Table words inserted by S.I. 2022/1051 reg. 13(3)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/602 Sch. 2 para. 98(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/602 Sch. 2 para. 98(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Table words inserted by S.I. 2023/624 Sch. 1 para. 11(2)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 words revoked by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 85(a)Sch. 2
- Sch. 2 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2085 Sch. 1 para. 85(b)
- art. 1(3) inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 8
- art. 1(3) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1051 reg. 13(2)
- art. 1A inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 9
- art. 3(1A) inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 10
- art. 3(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 11

- art. 3(2)(aa) word omitted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(2)
- art. 3(2)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(2)
- art. 3(5) added by S.I. 2014/467 art. 2(2)
- art. 5(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 13
- art. 5(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(4)(b)
- art. 5(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 14
- art. 5(2)(aa) word omitted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(4)(c)(i)(bb)
- art. 5(2)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(4)(c)(i)(aa)
- art. 5(2)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2021/601 art. 4(4)(c)(ii)
- art. 6A inserted by S.I. 2013/2788 art. 15
- art. 7A inserted by S.I. 2012/1500 art. 2(4)
- art. 7A(3)(b)(v)(vi) added by S.I. 2015/937 art. 2(2)(b)
- art. 7A(3)(b)(iv) semi-colon substituted by S.I. 2015/937 art. 2(2)(a)